## STATE OF CALIFORNIA

## Energy Resources Conservation And Development Commission

California Energy Commission
DOCKETED
13-ATTCP-01
TN # 75273
MAR 04 2015

In the Matter of:

Authority delegated to the Executive Director to approve Certificate of Acceptance documentation

Docket No. 13-ATTCP-01 Order No. 15-0225-01g

## ORDER AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE ENERGY COMMISSION TO APPROVE CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE COMPLIANCE DOCUMENTATION

Pursuant to section 130.4(a) of the Energy Standards, nonresidential Certificate of Acceptance documentation is required to certify that plans, specifications, installation certificates, and operating and maintenance information for lighting controls and mechanical systems meet the requirements of the Energy Standards and Reference Nonresidential Appendices.

Pursuant to section 10-103(a)(4)(A) of the Energy Standards, all Certificate of Acceptance documentation shall conform to a format and informational order and content approved by the Energy Commission. The Energy Commission has approved a format, informational order, and content for Certificate of Acceptance documentation when it approved the 2013 Nonresidential Compliance Manual and associated compliance forms on June 12, 2013, as a result of the adoption of the Energy Standards.

Pursuant to section 25218.5 of the Public Resources Code, the provision specifying that any power or duty of the commission shall be liberally construed, in order to carry out the objectives of the Warren-Alquist State Energy Resources Conservation and Development Act, Public Resources Code section 25000 et seq. Pursuant to section 25218, subdivision (e) of the Public Resources Code, in addition to the powers specified in the Warren-Alquist Act, the commission may take any reasonable action necessary to carry out the Act.

The Commission hereby delegates to the Executive Director the ministerial authority to approve, under section 10-103(a)(4)(A) of the Energy Standards, Certificate of Acceptance compliance documentation that has been developed by Commission-approved Acceptance Test Technician Certification Providers, that conforms to the format, informational order and content that has been previously approved by the Energy Commission.

It is so ordered.

Date: February 25, 2015.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Cal. Code Regs., tit. 24, pt. 6, and associated administrative regulations in pt. 1, ch. 10.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Cal. Code Regs., tit. 24, pt. 1, ch. 10, § 10-103-A, § 10-103-B.

## CERTIFICATION

The undersigned Secretariat to the Commission does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the California Energy Commission held on February 25, 2015:

AYE: Weisenmiller, Douglas, McAllister, Hochschild, Scott

NAY: None ABSENT: None ABSTAIN: None

Harriet Kallemeyn

Secretariat

California Energy Commission